
SALARIES AND FEES : In counties of less than 100,000 the 
COUNTY ASSESSOR: assessor is enti t led to fees of 

$5,000. 00 , exclu sive of deputy hire . 

Febr uary 5 , 1943 

hororabl e H. ~itfin 1eters 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Jasper ~ounty 
Carthaz e , 1. i s s ouri 

Dear .::>ir: 

FILED 

If 
~e ar e i r receipt of your requ~st for an opinion , 

under date of Febr uary 2 , 1943 , wh ich r eads as fo l lors : 

"'· ·e desire D. r ul ing from r"'ur of l ice 
in reGarc to the amount of co~pensa­
tior paid to the ~ssessor in Jasper 
County , n issouri . I have before me 
your opinion of October 20 , 1942 , 
addressed to Hon . Forrest vmith, 
State Auditor , to the attention 01 
w. A. hol loway, ~hief Cl erk , in re­
gard to this mat ter . Jasper ~ounty 
now has a oopulation of over 78 , 000 
and we desire to know ' what is the 
maximum amount of fees or sal ary 
which shall ~e paid to the assessor 
of Jasper County , ... issouri .' 

"The Assessor has orescnted a sta te­
ment t o the County Gourt setting 
f orth that he has taken 38, 087 asses s­
ment lists at 25¢ each , or ' 9521 . 75 , 
he has ertered 23,988 nersonal l ists 
at 3¢ each, or ~719 . 64 , he has entered 
27 , 496 tracts of r ea l estate at 3¢ each , 
or ~824 . 88 , he has taken and entered 
2194 crop reports ior t he v tate ~oerd 
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of Agriculture at 4, each , or 
~87 . 76 , makinc a gr &nd total of 
. 11 , 1~~ - ~3 . ~5577 . 01 is being 
asked to be paid by ~he ~ounty 
and Mr . Trusty, our Assessor has 
pre sented a b i ll t o the ~tate for 
,.. 5577 . 02 . 

"In the ;:s t a i e Auditor' s digest of 
l aws pertaini ng to the County 
As s essor prepared and compiled by 
Forre~t ~mith or pages 142 and 143 
under comper sation of the l ssessors , 
the maximum i s s tated to be con­
trolled by Gee . 13450 , f • v . r .. o . 
1 939 . ~his is also set out on Pa~e 
5 of your opiLion dated ~ ctober 20 , 
1942 , aforesaid. 

"Sec . 10 , 946 , J . !::1 . 1. o . 1939 pro­
vides that 'the Assessor may ap­
point as many deputie s as l. e may see 
necessar y to be paid f or out of fees 
allowed to such As s essor f or whose 
official a c t s he shall be responsi-
b l e - - - - - ' 

"The Assessor states that the cost 
of h is Cl er k and Deputy h ire wil l 
run well in exces s of ~5000 and con­
tends that he is entitled to the ful l 
amount of fees and that ve e . 1 3450 R. 
~ . i~o. 1 939 does not appl y in thi s 
cas e , as said sect ion contemplates 
an office where f ee s are col l e cted 
and retained. 'l'he Assessor collects 
no money and r e tains no fees whatso­
ever but such fees are paid direct 
to the Asse s sor b y the 0ounty and 
St ate . 
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"If in your opinion 5000 . 00 is 
the maximum salary or fees t Lat 
may be retair.ed by the t ssessor 
are the costs of cle r k ard deputy 
h ire first deducted and t he balance 
if any , ~aid t o the assessor in ex­
cess oi' < 5000 . 00?" 

I1 t he above r~queb t you r efer to an ouinior ren­
der ed by this office to t he L.onorable Porrest ~JJtith, 
Sta t e huditor , another copy of whi cL we are enclosing , 
but i r. that r equest t r e questions were : 

"2 . In arriving at the net salary 
of t he Assessor , is he permitted 
to deduct his au tomobile expense? 

"3 . Is t he assessor auttor i zed to 
make a charge for ' compiling l and 
blotters ' and for correctir~ land 
bl otters?" 

In answer to your req~es t , we ~re setting out Sec­
tion 13450 R. s . Missouri , 1939 , which reads as follows: 

"The fees of no executive or mini­
st~rial officer of any county , ex­
c l usive of the salaries actuall y 
paid to his necessary deputies , shall 
exce~d the sum of five thousand dol ­
l ars for any one year . The forego ing 
c l ause shall not apuly to any county 
or city not within a county in this 
state now coL taini~g or whi ch may 
hereafter contair one hundred thou­
sand inhabitants or more . After the 
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first day of Januar y , 1891, every 
such officer shall make r e t urn 
quarterly t o the county court of 
all fees by h im received, and of 
the salaries by h i m actually pa id 
to his deputies or assistants, stat­
i ng t he same in detail and verifying 
t he same by his affidavit; and for 
any statement or omission in such 
return contrary to truth, such offi­
cer shall be l iable to the penalties 
of willful and corrupt perju r y ." 

The above sect i on is unambiguous and the l anguage is 
very plain, in which it s tates: 

" * * * exclusive of the salaries 
actually paid to hi s necessary 
depu ties, * * * *·" 

You also state i n your request t hat t he fees of the 
assessor will amount to $5 , 577 . 02, which i ncludes the 
pay of hi s deputies . 

The purpose of the above secti on 13450, supra, is 
i n line with Sect ion 13, Art i cle IX of the Constitution 
of b issouri , which prohibits t he payment of a salary in 
excess of 10 ,000 . 00 t o any public officer , and under 
Section 13450 , supra, if the assessor has employed deputy 
assessors his salary will not be more than 5 , 000 . 00 , as 
set out in the limitations by the legislature . 

Section 10946 R. s . Missouri, 1939 , provides for t he 
appointment of deputy assessors , and i n a careful search 
of the statu te we fail to f i nd any l imi tati on upon the 
appo intme~t of deputy a ssessors . 
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In your r equest you state , " ~- * ~~ that :::> eo . 13450 
R. ~ . •o . 1939 does not appl y i n this case , as said 
section contemplates an office where fees are colle cted 
acd r e t ained. ~he Assessor collects no money an~ r e tains 
no fees whatsoever but such fees a r paid di r ect t o tre 
Assessor by the ounty and State . " In reading ~action 
13450 , supra, we do r.ot find t hat it mentions anything 
about col lecting or retaining fees , but specifi cally states: 

"The fees of no execu tive or mini­
sterial officer of any county, ex­
clusive of the salaries actually 
paid to his necessary deputies, 
shall exceed the sum of five thou­
sand dolla r s for any one year . -:.:- *" 

The language i n the above sectioz is unambiguou s and do es 
not r~fer t othe r etai ning of any fees . 

CO CLU:::HOH 

l t is , ther~fore , the opinion of t ls deDartreer.t , 
that the county assessor of J asper County may retain 
or be paid fees earned by him as a ssessor , under the 
fact s set u t in your r equest , i r. tLe amount of l• ive 
Thous and ( ~ 5 , 000 . 00 ) Dolla r s , exclusive of the salaries 
actual l y pa id to his necessary oeputies . 

Re s pectf u l ly submit t ed 

~~ • J • BURKE 
Assist ant Attorney General 

AP!'ROVED : 

ROY r.tcK.l'l'TRlCK 
Attorney General of k issouri 


